
ОБРАЗОВАНИЕ 
МНОЖЕСТВЕННОГО 

ЧИСЛА
SINGLE – PLURAL

Правила и исключения 
Rules and Exceptions.



ОСНОВНОЕ ПРАВИЛО 
ОБРАЗОВАНИЯ 

МНОЖЕСТВЕННОГО ЧИСЛА 
СУЩЕСТВИТЕЛЬНЫХ, ЭТО 

ДОБАВЛЕНИЕ ОКОНЧАНИЯ “S” В 
КОНЦЕ СЛОВА-S

НАПРИМЕР
:

CATS                 DOGS
PIGS                  SHEETS
TABLES            CHAIRS
ELEPHANTS   CARDS



ОДНАКО, К СУЩЕСТВИТЕЛЬНЫМ 
ДОБАВЛЯЕТСЯ ОКОНЧАНИЯ “ES” В 

КОНЦЕ СЛОВА, ЕСЛИ СЛОВА 
ЗАКАНЧИВАЮТСЯ НА 

-s, -ss, - ch, -sh, -x, -z

НАПРИМЕР
:

BOXES              DRESSES
LASHES            BENCHES
MESSES           COUCHES
PUNCHES        OSTRICHES



А ТАК ЖЕ СУЩЕСТВУЮТ 
ИСКЛЮЧЕНИЯ ПРИ ОБРАЗОВАНИЯ 

МНОЖЕСТВЕННОГО ЧИСЛА 
СУЩЕСТВИТЕЛЬНЫХ

СПИСОК ТАКИХ СЛОВ НЕБОЛЬШОЙ, 
ЗАПОМНИТЬ ИХ НЕТРУДНО. ОСОБЕННО 
БЛАГОДАРЯ ТОМУ, ЧТО МНОГИЕ ИЗ НИХ 

ИСПОЛЬЗУЮТСЯ ПОСТОЯННО В 
ОБИХОДНОЙ РЕЧИ.



ЧЕЛОВЕК, 
МУЖЧИНА

A MAN - MEN

ЛЮДИ, 
МУЖЧИНЫ



ЖЕНЩИНА

A WOMAN - WOMEN

ЖЕНЩИН
Ы



РЕБЕНОК

A CHILD - CHILDREN

ДЕТИ



СТУПНЯ

A FOOT - FEET

СТУПНИ



ЗУБ

A TOOTH - TEETH

ЗУБЫ



ГУСЬ

A GOOSE - GEESE

ГУСИ



МЫШ
Ь

A MOUSE - MICE

МЫШ
И



БЫК

AN OX - OXEN

БЫКИ



РЫБА

A FISH - FISH

РЫБЫ



ОВЦА

A SHEEP- SHEEP

ОВЦЫ



ЛОСЬ

A MOOSE- MOOSE

ЛОСИ



ОЛЕН
Ь

A DEER - DEER

ОЛЕН
И



К СУЩЕСТВИТЕЛЬНЫМ 
ОКАНЧИВАЮЩИМСЯ В 
КОНЦЕ СЛОВА НА “f”, 

ДОБАВЛЯЕТСЯ “ES” , А “f” 
МЕНЯЕТСЯ НА “V” 



ВОР

A THIEF - THIEVES

ВОРЫ



ПОЛОВИН
А

A HALF - HALVES

ПОЛОВИНЫ



ЛИСТ

A LEAF - LEAVES

ЛИСТЬЯ



БАТОН/БУХАН
КА

A LОAF - LОAVES

БАТОНЫ/БУХА
НКИ



НОЖ

A KNIFE - KNIVES

НОЖИ



КАК И В РУССКОМ 
ЯЗЫКЕ, В АНГЛИЙСКОМ 
ЕСТЬ СЛОВА, КОТОРЫЕ 

НЕ ИМЕЮТ 
ЕДИНСТВЕННОГО ЧИСЛАНОЖНИЦЫ

ШТАНЫ
ОЧКИ

НАПРИМЕР
:



SCISSORS



CLOTHES



EYEGLASSES



SHORTS



PAJAMAS



PANTS



СЛОВА ПРИШЕДШИЕ ИЗ 
ДРУГИХ ЯЗЫКОВ ТАК ЖЕ 

ЗАЧАСТУЮ ИМЕЮТ 
ОСОБУЮ ФОРМУ 
ОБРАЗОВАНИЯ 

МНОЖЕСТВЕННОГО 
ЧИСЛА



БАКТЕРИИ



КАКТУСЫ



ЛИЧИНКИ



ГРИБКИ



ЯДРА



АНАЛИЗЫ



КРИЗИСЫ



ТЕЗИСЫ



КРЕВЕТКИ



ФОРЕЛИ



СЛОВА ПРИШЕДШИЕ ИЗ 
ЛАТИНСКОГО И 

ГРЕЧЕСКОГО ЯЗЫКОВ



ДАННАЯ 
ВЕЛИЧИН
А

A DATUM - DATA

ДАННЫ
Е



ЯВЛЕНИЕ

A PHENOMENON - 
PHENOMENA

ЯВЛЕНИЯ



ОСЬ

AN AXIS - AXES

ОСИ



РАДИУ
С

A RADIUS- RADII

РАДИУСЫ



БАЗИС

A BASIS - BASES

БАЗИСЫ



Образуйте форму 
множественного числа 

далее приведенных 
существительных.



month, horse, flower, 
potato, book, plan, bridge, 
match, nose, bus, box, 
army, carrot, watch, onion, 
shop, address, day, fly, 
hotel, lady, key, gate, clock, 
office, city.



СУЩЕСТВИТЕЛЬНЫЕ, 
ОКАНЧИВАЮЩИЕСЯ 
НА –Y меняют свое 
окончание на “ies”.



The students in my class 
come from many ... of our 
republic.

city



My money and my ... are in 
my pocket.

key



By the end of the term we’ll 
have to read a few ... by S. 
Maugham.

story



I like going to ... because I 
enjoy socializing with 
people.

party



People carry their food on 
... at a cafeteria.

tray



We always look up words in 
... when we write essays.

dictionary



Sportsmen from different ... 
of the world take part in the 
Olympic Games.

country



СУЩЕСТВИТЕЛЬНЫЕ, 
ОКАНЧИВАЮЩИЕСЯ 

НА “F/FE” меняют свое 
окончание на “ves”.



Please put the forks, … and 
spoons on the table.

knife



Packs of ... hunting nearby 
caused so much fear that 
nobody went to the forest 
mushrooming.

wolf



The ... were caught and 
arrested.

thief



We could see the white ... of 
Great Britain in the distance.

cliff



СУЩЕСТВИТЕЛЬНЫЕ, 
ОКАНЧИВАЮЩИЕСЯ НА 

“-s,-ss,-ch,-sh,-x,-z,-o” 
получают окончание 

“-es”.



Bob drinks eight... of water 
every day.

glass



Can you take a few ... for me 
and Rachel?

match



Please put the ... and the 
silverware on the table.

dish



All citizens pay money to the 
government every year. They 
pay their ...

tax



I can see trees and ... outside 
the window.

bush



I want to light the candles. 
I need some ...

match



When I make salad, I use 
lettuce and ...

tomato



Sometimes Sue has a 
hamburger and French-fried 
... for dinner.

potato



Are there any ... from here to 
the town center?

bus



Образуйте форму 
множественного числа 

нижеприведенных 
существительных, 

оканчивающихся на – O.



Cargo, piano, video, zoo, 
potato, Eskimo, hero, dodo, 
disco, cockatoo, tomato, 
Negro, volcano, mosquito, 
studio, photo, dingo, 
kangaroo.



Произведите перевод 
слов в скобках, 

используйте 
единственное или 

множественное число.



(Дети) should not forget to 
brush their (зубы) twice a day.
How many (вулканов) are still 
active in Japan?
(Моя свекровь) always got 
along well with her three 
(невестками).



Look! How beautiful the 
(ландыши) are!
On your way home buy some 
(картофеля) and (помидоров) 
and pick up the (фотографии) 
from the photographer’s.
The job of (пожарных) is quite 
dangerous.



(Почтальоны) deliver mail 
early in the morning.
They sailed from India with 
(грузами) of (шелка, чая и 
табака разных сортов).
Laura has always given me 
good (советы).



Употребите в нужном 
числе и согласуйте 
предложение при 

помощи глагола to be 
(где необходимо).



All the dirty (одежда)... in the 
washing machine.
These two (перекрестка) ... 
dangerous places for 
(водителей) and 
(пешеходов)...
Both the (средства)... of 
transport save energy.



(Эти деньги)... not mine. I can’t 
take it.
The bad (новость)... that the 
train is delayed by an hour.
Many (видов)... of aquatic 
plants need very little light.
She got some (советов) ... from 
the tourist agency. 



Several (пешеходов)... injured 
during the accident.
There (много полезных 
советов) ... in the book on 
baby care.
(Эти виды)... of birds are very 
rare.



The (полиция) ... investigating 
a series of attacks in the area.
We found with a sense of relief 
that there ... no (комаров) ... at 
the campsite.
(Физика) ... her favourite 
subject.



(Фонетика)... a brand of 
linguistics.
In summer (скот) ... mainly fed 
on green grass.


